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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Preciosa M. Coloma, MD, PhD 
Assistant Professor/Senior Researcher  
Department of Medical Informatics  
Erasmus MC University Medical Center  
Rotterdam, the Netherlands 

REVIEW RETURNED 30-Sep-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS in Scotland can – and will – be different, there are lessons to be 
learned from previous endeavours (This is certainly not the first 
paper to look at use of record-linkage in Scotland; the Medicines 
Monitoring Unit in Tayside has been using record-linkage techniques 
for pharmacoepidemiologic research for more than a decade 
already.) Authors who wish to contribute to the scientific literature 
and to the knowledge base in general need to place their current 
work in the context of existing evidence regarding the subject. Some 
notably relevant publications are lacking in the literature review and 
would have provided a good background as well as basis for 
comparison:  
 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/6470600  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/10073747  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/11980259  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/11980248  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21812067  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22403083  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/8960931  
 
• Pharmacovigilance specifically in children involves issues that are 
unique because of the vulnerability of this population as well as the 
relative lack of data on the safety of medications in children and 
adolescents. The authors do not provide their motivation for focusing 
on paediatric pharmacovigilance. Neither do they discuss whether 
confidentiality and legal issues surrounding record-linkage of 
healthcare data would be different between pharmacovigilance in 
children compared to that in adults. The statement „Although 
participants found it hard to articulate their views about the proposed 
data linkage for pharmacovigilance in children, there was consensus 
around the five identified themes and as such the findings of this 
study could inform the design of a pharmacovigilance system based 
on linked routinely acquired patient data‟ (page 10) gives the 
impression that the intended focus on children was either 
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misunderstood or ignored by the participants.  
 
Some pertinent references on paediatric pharmacovigilance and 
particularly using routinely-collected healthcare data:  
 
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21548838  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19127946  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/18979461  
http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/21999612  
 
• The section on Methodology needs to be described in more detail. 
Some important elements in the methodology are lacking in the 
manuscript text (such as the criteria for selecting the study 
participants). Although the authors provide the study protocol as a 
supplementary appendix, it is not clear whether that which has been 
proposed in the study protocol was actually followed. A primary 
advantage of purposive sampling is that the investigator can identify 
participants who are likely to provide data that are appropriate and 
relevant to the research question; however, the criteria upon which 
the sampling process was based should be made explicit.  
 
• The authors should also discuss the limitations/disadvantages of 
using purposive sampling.  
 
• A discussion of data ownership versus data stewardship would be 
very useful. In healthcare databases we actually want to use the 
term „data custodians‟ or „data stewards‟ when referring to the 
people who administer/hold/maintain data because, as pointed out 
by one of the participants, „How are you capable of owning data that 
belongs to a patient?‟  
 
• In the Results section (page 6), it is unclear why there is a disparity 
between the number of interviews conducted (23) and the number of 
participants (25).  
 
• Table 1 would be more informative if additional details are 
provided; these details may be related to the criteria for selection – 
for example, number of years of professional experience/practice in 
the particular field, practice setting, etc. The items „involvement in 
data linkage projects‟ and „data governance‟ are vague and need to 
be elaborated.  
 
• In the Results/Discussion (page 9), it is not really clear which are 
the twelve legal and regulatory frameworks and what is the 
relationship between these frameworks. 
 
The paper is quite short and lacking in depth for a topic that 
deserves considerable analysis and discussion. 

 

REVIEWER Rosa Gini 
Agenzia regionale di sanità della Toscana, Italy 
 
I was involved in EU-ADR, a European Project funded by the 
European Commission aimed at developing a computerized system 
to detect adverse drug reactions. I am presently involved in EMIF, a 
European Project funded by the Innovative Medicines Initative, a 
Joint Undertaking between the European Union and the European 
Federation of Pharmaceutical Industries and Associations. EMIF is 
aimed to develop a common information framework of patient-level 
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data to link up and facilitate access to diverse medical and research 
data sources 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Oct-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The topic of the paper is interesting and the method is valid, yet the 
paper needs major revision to become clear to a reader who is not 
familiar with the developments of systems of data linkage aimed at 
pharmacovigilance in Scotland.  
 
A major source of confusion comes from comparing the manuscript 
and the Study Protocol attached as a documentation. Indeed, the 
Study Protocol is clear in its objectives and methods, but its 
correspondence with the study presented in the manuscript is not 
straightforward. This should be described, and if the study presented 
here is the first phase of the study described in the Study Protocol, 
explicit reference should be made, and in the Results use of the 
results of the first phase in the following development of the study 
should be mentioned.  
 
Otherwise, the objective of the study itself is not completely clear to 
the reader. Exploring the view of local healthcare professional is 
stated to be important but the purpose is not declared. In the 
Implication subsection of the Discussion, specific and interesting 
recommendations are made to investigators on the grounds of the 
results of the study. Was this the purpose of the study in the first 
place? If so, this should be stated in the Objectives. On the other 
hand, it is difficult to understand to whom the recommendations 
("clarity is required on the definition for data sharing, data 
ownership, and responsibilities of data owners, although the need 
for a more explicit legal framework was identified") listed in the 
Conclusion section are addressed (authorities? investigators?) and 
this should be made explicit.  
 
In the Methods, a Setting subsection explaining upfront the 
organizational and legal framework that is later mentioned during 
Results and Discussion would be of great help: Caldicott guardians, 
Health Board, Privacy Advisory Committee, Data Protection Act 
1998, Information Service Division, Common Law of Duty of 
Confidentiality, Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002... This 
framework should be briefly introduced for the unfamiliar reader, so 
that what is previous knowledge, what is knowledge obtained from 
the interviews and what is opinion expressed during the interviews 
can be distinguished and appreciated in the Results and Discussion 
section.  
 
================  
Minor Recommendations  
================  
 
I would recommend the authors to read and mention in the 
Introduction the recent survey about current use of Electronic 
Healthcare Records in postmarketing drug safety  
 
Coloma PM, Trifirò G, Patadia V, Sturkenboom M. Postmarketing 
safety surveillance : where does signal detection using electronic 
healthcare records fit into the big picture? Drug Saf. marzo 
2013;36(3):183–97  
 
so that the Scottish situation can be put in perspective.  
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From the methodological point of view: of the 36 invited only 25 
participated to the interview. Characteristics of the 11 non 
respondents should be presented and the impact of this missing 
data on the findings of the study should be discussed. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1 

1) Further extension of background section to include more papers on existing data linkage 
research. 
Thank you for providing further references for the background section. We have included the 

papers referring to Scottish data linkage. 

2) Please provide your motivation for focusing on paediatric pharmacovigilance. 
We focused on children as there is a particular need for this system as medicines are often used 

off-label and unlicensed in this age group. Children are a vulnerable group, many of whom are too 

young to provide active consent. We were interested in the views of professional stakeholders to 

data linkage and the proxy we used for this was data linkage of paediatric data for 

pharmacovigilance in children. We have added further text to explain this, in the introduction. 

3) There is no discussion whether confidentiality and legal issues surrounding record-linkage of 
healthcare data would be different between pharmacovigilance in children compared to that in 
adults. 
This is indeed an interesting observation. Although participants were aware of the paediatric 

setting, none reported that this would impose any additional requirements for the proposed data 

linkage and only one participant made reference to current UK child protection laws. However 

participants agreed that they felt unable to comment further without seeking the views of parents 

and the children themselves. The views of parents and children are being addressed in a parallel 

ongoing study recently published in abstract form : 

http://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/ijpp.12064/pdf: Bond C, Scobie Scott E, Helms P, Shaw 

D, Haughney J. is the use of routinely acquired NHS data for pharmacovigilance in children 

acceptable to parents and young people? International Journal of Pharmacy Practice 2013, 21, 

Suppl 2, pp126-127). We have added a paragraph addressing this point to the conclusion. 

4) The statement „Although participants found it hard to articulate their views about the proposed 
data linkage for pharmacovigilance in children, there was consensus around the five identified 
themes and as such the findings of this study could inform the design of a pharmacovigilance 
system based on routinely linked acquired patient data‟ (page 10) gives the impression that the 
intended focus on children was either misunderstood or ignored by the participants. 
The proposed system was hypothetical and participants struggled with general issues of data 

linkage rather than any unique issues relevant to data linkage with children‟s data. We have 

removed the reference to children in the above sentence and added further explanation to the 

strengths and limitations section of the article. 

5) The section on methodology needs to be described in more detail; in particular the criteria upon 
which the sampling process was based should be made explicit. 
The methodology section has been expanded to describe the whole process in more detail. 

6) The authors should also discuss the limitations/disadvantages of using purposive sampling. 
The strengths and limitations of using purposive sampling have been added to the discussion 

section of the paper. 

7) A discussion of data ownership versus data stewardship would be very useful. In healthcare 
databases we actually want to use the term „data custodian‟ or „data stewards‟ when referring to 
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the people who administer/hold/maintain data because, as pointed out by one of the participants, 
„How are you capable of owning data that belongs to a patient?‟ 
We agree that this would be a useful discussion; however we feel that this is a discussion beyond 

the scope of this paper. This is a qualitative study exploring participants‟ views and opinions to 

proposed data linkage in support of pharmacovigilance. No participant used the term data 

stewardship although several participants discussed the problems associated with data 

ownership, hence our use of this term. 

8) In the results section it is unclear why there is a disparity between the number of interviews 
conducted and the number of participants. 
We have amended the results section to explain this disparity. One of the participants asked us to 

include his work colleague in the interview as she had experience with data protection and 

information governance, specifically for linked health records. This resulted in one of the 23 

interviews to be held with two participants. This information has been added to the results section. 

9) Table 1 would be more informative if additional details are provided; these details may be related 
to the criteria for the selection, for example, number of years of professional experience/practice 
in the particular field, practice setting etc. The items „involvement in data linkage projects‟ and 
„data governance‟ are vague and need to be elaborated. 
The information about the participants has been deliberately kept vague, for ethical reasons. We 

have presented as much information as possible as additional information would render some of 

the participants identifiable. All participants were assured of their anonymity and this was a 

requirement imposed on us by the ethics review and by NHS R&D. 

10) In the results/discussion, it is not really clear which are the twelve legal and regulatory 
frameworks and what is the relationship between the frameworks. 
The twelve legal and regulatory frameworks are listed in the results section under the heading 

„Legal and regulatory framework‟. If the editor thinks this would be useful we could provide a text 

box with a list of all identified frameworks. 

11) The paper is quite short and lacking in depth for a topic that deserves considerable analysis and 
discussion. 
We were aiming for a concise paper but were happy to expand the analysis and discussion 

section to incorporate the reviewer‟s suggestions. 

Reviewer #2 

1)     A major source of confusion comes from comparing the manuscript and the study protocol 

attached as documentation. Indeed, the study protocol is clear in its objectives and methods, but 

its correspondence with the study presented in the manuscript is not straightforward. This should 

be described, and if the study presented here is the first phase of the study presented in the 

Study Protocol, explicit reference should be made, and in the results use of the first phase in the 

following development of the study should be mention. 

The study protocol does indeed describe a three-stage study of which the interviews presented 

in this paper are the first stage.  The interviews were then followed by focus groups with 

healthcare professionals and the results of both studies then resulted in the creation of materials 

for a Delphi survey. Only the description of the interview study is relevant to the study presented 

in this paper. However, results from the other two studies have been presented at relevant 

conferences and the abstracts are available (Hopf YM, Bond C, Haughney J, Helms P, “It‟s 

about recognizing how many people you‟ve poisoned by giving them medication?”-thoughts of 

healthcare professionals on pharmacovigilance, International Journal of Pharmacy Practice, 

2010, 20, suppl 1, pp13-14; Hopf YM, Bond C, Haughney J, Helms P ,“I don‟t know how the 

yellow card works”-issues and problems with pharmacovigilance, International Journal of 

Pharmacy Practice, 2010, 20, suppl 1, pp. 51; Hopf YM, Bond C, Francis J, Haughney J, Helms 
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P, Data linkage for pharmacovigilance: opinions of healthcare professionals on the secondary 

use of paediatric administrative NHS data, International Journal of Pharmacy Practice, 2012, 20, 

suppl 2, pp. 15-16). 

2)     The objective of the study itself is not completely clear to the reader. 

The overall aim of the complete study as presented in the study protocol was to investigate the 

views of doctors, pharmacists and nurses about linking routinely collected healthcare data of 

children to monitor side-effects of drugs. Potential barriers of this being a routine process in 

Scotland were of particular interest. In order to fulfill this aim we designed a mixed methods 

study, using interviews with national (Scottish) stakeholders, followed by focus groups with front-

line healthcare professionals, to develop the contents of a questionnaire for a Delphi study. The 

paper presented here, only describes the methods and results of the initial interview study where 

we aimed to generate the widest range of potential barriers identified by participants that are 

involved in aspects of data linkage, information governance etc.  We have reworded the 

objective and hope it is now clearer to the reader. 

3)     It should be made explicit to whom the recommendations made in the conclusion section are 

addressed. 

Thank you for pointing this out. We have expanded the recommendations section to specify who 

we would direct the recommendations at. 

4)     In the methods, a setting subsection explaining upfront the organizational and legal framework 

that is later mentioned during results and discussion would be of great help. The framework 

should be briefly introduced for the unfamiliar reader, so that what is previous knowledge, what 

is knowledge obtained from the interviews and what is opinion expressed during the interviews 

can be distinguished and appreciated in the results and discussion section. 

We were trying to identify which frameworks our participants were aware of and which they 

thought to be relevant to the project. We have added a paragraph to the strength and limitations 

in this regard.   

This paper did not intend to provide an overview of the current infrastructure of legal and 

regulatory frameworks in Scotland. If the editors deem that necessary we can provide links for 

each framework for further information.  

5)     I would recommend the authors to read and mention on the introduction the recent survey about 

current use of electronic healthcare records in postmarketing drug safety. 

Thank you for pointing this paper out to us. We have added this reference to the background 

section. 

6)     From the methodological point of view: of the 36 invited only 25 participated to the interview. 

Characteristics of the 11 non-respondents should be presented and the impact of this missing 

data on the findings of the study should be discussed. 

We used a purposive sample to cover all the relevant areas. As this was a qualitative study we 

were not aiming at a representative sample. The authors identified relevant organizations from 

personal experience and based on a literature review (Hopf, Y., Bond, CM., Francis, J., 

Haughney, JAF. & Helms, PJB. (in press). 'Views of healthcare professionals to linkage of 

routinely collected healthcare data: a systematic review'. Journal of the American Medical 

Informatics Association. [ONLINE] DOI: 10.1136/amiajnl-2012-001575 ). These organizations 

were then approached for participants. The majority of the 11 non-respondents were replaced by 

another member of their original organisation. Hence, we feel that a description of non-
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responders, as would be presented in a quantitative study that relies on representativeness, 

would be uninformative.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Rosa Gini 
Agenzia regionale di sanità della Toscana, Italy 
 
I participated to the EU-ADR project, a FP7-funded project which 
experimented use of record linkage to detect adverse drug reactions 
in several European countries 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Dec-2013 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The overall impression is that the paper is difficult to read. However, 
I am ready to admit that this impression might be determined by my 
characteristics, as a quantitative, non British researcher. I believe 
that the editor can profit of my impressions and take decisions 
coherent with the objectives of the journal.  
 
In the letter to the reviewers the authors specify several aspects of 
their methods which are not included in the paper. Indeed, the editor 
should decide whether including such explanations in the paper is 
advisable for the journal's audience or not. In my perception, a short, 
upfront description of the "framework approach" that is the key 
methodology of the paper would make the paper more clear for a 
wider, interested audience.  
 
The objective of the study is still not clear to me. The Objective 
section of the paper now reads "The aim of the work reported here 
was to elicit the views of relevant stakeholders to the linkage of 
routinely collected NHS data for the purpose of earlier identification 
of adverse drug reactions in children", and indeed the method 
adopted was performing interviews and identify all the relevant 
issues that were indicated by one or more stakeholders, and it is a 
proof of the completeness of their study the fact that in the last 
interviews no new issue was identified. Quite correctly, in the 
subsection decsribing the limitations of the study the authors clarify 
that "The legal and regulatory frameworks discussed in this paper 
were solely identified by the interviewees. It might be possible that 
relevant frameworks have not been identified whereas other 
frameworks discussed might not be applicable to the final data 
linkage project."  
 
However  
 
a) in the Conclusion there is mention of "consensus emerging from 
the present study": it is not clear from the Methods how consensus 
was sought during the interviews  
b) in the Discussion the authors comment on the opinions expressed 
by the interviewees, and some of the statements made during the 
interviews are found to be inaccurate; however the methodology 
used to verify accuracy of the interviees' opinion is not described, 
and apparently was not the objective of the study  
c) the final statement of the Conclusion is: "The findings presented 
here will be compared to the findings of a parallel study exploring the 
views of the public on the proposed data linkage (currently ongoing) 
as ideally any final recommendations for this project should be 
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drawn from both relevant populations, HCPs as data collectors and 
the public as data providers.". This would imply that the objective of 
the study was not eliciting opinions but deriving recommendations. 
The coherence between this non esplicit objective and the methods 
described in the Methods section is not clear.  
 
Minor remarks  
 
Several acronyms, which are perharps familiar to the British reader, 
are never explained in the text: CHI (p 8, probably Community 
Health Index indicated on page 2 without acronym), HPC (p 10), 
EMIS (p 13), MREC (p 13)  
 
Beginning of results: 23 interviews are indicated, one of which with 
two participants. This would lead to 24 participants, yet 25 
participants are indicated. Is there a misprint? 

 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1  

1) In my perception, a short, upfront description of the “framework approach” that is the key 

methodology of the paper would make the paper clearer for a wider, interested audience.  

Thank you for this suggestion. We have added a paragraph with a framework description to the 

methods section under the heading of “Data management and analysis”.  

2) In the Conclusion there is mention of "consensus emerging from the present study": it is not clear 

from the Methods how consensus was sought during the interviews.  

We used the word consensus here in its traditional meaning of agreement. We identified repeated 

remarks by our interviewees that requested further information on definitions used within data linkage 

projects. We have changed the word consensus to „commonly held view‟ to clarify this.  

3) In the Discussion the authors comment on the opinions expressed by the interviewees, and some 

of the statements made during the interviews are found to be inaccurate; however the methodology 

used to verify accuracy of the interviewees' opinion is not described, and apparently was not the 

objective of the study.  

Nowhere in the manuscript do we refer to participants‟ remarks as being inaccurate. Interviewees 

raised valuable points but as we mentioned under limitations not all interviewees were able to identify 

all potentially appropriate legal frameworks within one interview. The identified list of relevant 

regulatory and legal frameworks is a cumulative effort of the results of all interviews rather than just 

one. The point of this area of discussion was to identify the range of frameworks and regulations that 

interviewees perceived might be relevant. The actual relevance of the policies/regulations identified 

was not verified from an expert perspective as none of the authors is legally qualified but we have 

tried and put the results into context with relevant guidelines such as the General Medical Council 

Guidelines on Confidentiality in the discussion. All these sources have been appropriately referenced 

where used.  

4) The final statement of the Conclusion is: "The findings presented here will be compared to the 

findings of a parallel study exploring the views of the public on the proposed data linkage (currently 

ongoing) as ideally any final recommendations for this project should be drawn from both relevant 

populations, HCPs as data collectors and the public as data providers.". This would imply that the 

objective of the study was not eliciting opinions but deriving recommendations. The coherence 

between this non explicit objective and the methods described in the Methods section is not clear.  

In order to provide more clarity we have added the specific objective to inform recommendations for a 

planned data linkage project under the heading „objective‟.  

5) Several acronyms, which are perhaps familiar to the British reader, are never explained in the text: 
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CHI (p 8, probably Community Health Index indicated on page 2 without acronym), HPC (p 10), EMIS 

(p 13), MREC (p 13).  

The acronyms have been reviewed and amended. „HCP‟s has been replaced by healthcare 

professionals, and explanations for EMIS (a clinical software provider) and MREC (the UK Multicentre 

Research Ethics Committee) have been provided within the text.  

6) Beginning of results: 23 interviews are indicated, one of which with two participants. This would 

lead to 24 participants, yet 25 participants are indicated. Is there a misprint?  

Thank you for pointing this out. This is indeed a misprint and has been corrected to read 23 

interviews, TWO of which with two participants. The overall number of 25 participants remains 

unchanged. 
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